and expenses from service business as separate items in the income statement and, as part of the implementa-
tion of IFRS 9, the reporting of gains and losses from the measurement of financial instruments in the new
income statement items “Net gain or loss on hedges” and “Net gain or loss on financial instruments measured
at fair value and on derecognition of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income”.

The following table shows a reconciliation of the prior-year comparative figures from the previous presen-
tation of the income statement to the new presentation, broken down by reconciliation columns according to
the reason for the change.

 Consolidated Financial Statements 55 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Bank GmbH (IFRS) | Annual Report 2018

   A D J U S T ME N T  O F T H E PR E S E NT A T I O N  F O R :

Previous presentation

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,
2017

before
adjustment

Reversal of
provisions Service contracts

Other
adjustments

Jan. 1 – Dec. 31,
2017

adjusted Amended presentation

Interest inome from lending
transactions before provision for
credit risks 1,429 – – –3 1,427

Interest income from lending
transactions and marketable

securities

Income from leasing
transactions and service
contracts 2,726 – –85 – 2,641

Income from leasing
transactions

Expenses from leasing
transactions and service
contracts –1,733 – –366 – –2,099

Depreciation, impairment
losses and other expenses from

leasing transactions

Depreciation of and
impairment losses on lease
assets and investment property –432 – 432 – –

Net income from leasing
transactions before provision for
credit risks 561 – –19 – 542

Net income from leasing
transactions

Interest expense –234 – – 8 –226 Interest expense

  – – 85 – 85 Income from Service Contracts

  – – –66 – –66
Expenses from service

contracts

  – – 19 – 19
Net Income from Service

Contracts

Net income from lending and
leasing transactions before
provision for credit risks 1,756 – – – –

Provision for credit risks from
lending and leasing business 150 – – – 150 Provision for credit risks

Net income from lending and
leasing transactions after provision
for credit risks 1,907 – – – –

Fee and commission income 291 – – – 291 Fee and commission income

Fee and commission expenses –328 24 – – –304 Fee and commission expenses

[…]

As regards hedge accounting, IFRS 9 introduces wider designation options and the need to implement more
complex recognition and measurement logic. IFRS 9 also removes the quantitative limits for the effectiveness
test.

Overall, IFRS 9 also gives rise to significantly more extensive disclosures in the notes.

The following tables show the main effects of the new accounting requirements under IFRS 9 concerning the
classification and measurement of financial assets and the impairment of financial assets.

Within the “Derivative financial instruments designated as hedges” class, there have been no reclassifica-
tions to or from other classes as a consequence of IFRS 9.

 Consolidated Financial Statements 59 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Bank GmbH (IFRS) | Annual Report 2018

C H A N GE S I N  BA L A N C E  SH E E T  C A R R YI N G A MO U N T S A S O F  J A N U A R Y  1 ,  2 0 1 8  A S A  R E S U L T  O F  I F R S  9

  D E C .  3 1 ,  2 0 1 7   J A N .  1 ,  2 0 1 8

€ million
Before

adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

Assets

Cash reserve 1,866

– 1,866

Loans to and receivables from banks 970 0 970

Loans to and receivables from customers attributable to

Retail financing 28,032 –42 27,990

Dealer financing 12,430 –5 12,425

Leasing business 18,858 –69 18,789

Other loans and receivables 5,592 7 5,599

Total loans to and receivables from customers 64,912 –109 64,803

Derivative financial instruments 289

– 289

Marketable securities 2,509 –2 2,507

Equity-accounted joint ventures 197 –3 194

Miscellaneous financial assets 3

– 3

Deferred tax assets 1,497 24 1,522

Current tax assets 53

– 53

Other assets 952

– 952

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks 8,032

– 8,032

Liabilities to customers 41,066

– 41,066

Notes, commercial paper issued 13,446

– 13,446

Derivative financial instruments 277

– 277

Provisions 564

– 564

Deferred tax liabilities 1,502 –14 1,488

Current tax liabilities 210

– 210

Other liabilities 629 5 634

Subordinated capital 1,721

– 1,721

Equity 11,301 –104 11,197

Retained earnings 2,622 –104 2,518

In addition to the adjustments set out in the table, the revised requirements relating to the recognition of the
provision for credit risks also had an impact on the measurement of lease assets. The effect of the adjustment
on the carrying amount of lease assets amounted to €9 million. This initial application effect has been recog-
nized in other comprehensive income after taking into account deferred taxes.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  60 Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Bank GmbH (IFRS) | Annual Report 2018

F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S  M E A S U R E D  A T  F A I R  V A L U E  C L A S S :  R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  F R O M  I A S  3 9  T O